CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION ACTION REPORT

TO: CITY COUNCIL, CITY MANAGER AND PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: Seimone Jurjis, Community Development Director
Brenda Wisneski, Deputy Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Report of actions taken by the Hearing Officer and Planning Division staff for the week
ending October 6, 2017.

HEARING OFFICER ACTIONS
OCTOBER 1, 2017

Item 1: DeLormier Abatement Extension (PA2017-143)
Site Address: 1441 Superior Avenue

Action: Approved by Resolution No. HO2017-001 Council District 2

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
OR PLANNING DIVISION STAFF ACTIONS
(Non-Hearing Items)

ltem 1: Fletcher Jones Limited Term Permit No. XP2017-005 (PA2017-196)
Site Address: 3300 Jamboree Road

Action: Approved Council District 3

APPEAL PERIOD: An appeal or call for review may be filed with the Director of Community Development or City
Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the action or decision was rendered unless a
different period of time is specified by the Municipal Code (e.g., Title 19 allows ten (10) day appeal period for
tentative parcel and tract maps, lot line adjustments, or lot mergers). For additional information on filing an appeal,
contact the Planning Division at 949 644-3200.



RESOLUTION NO. HO2017-001

A RESOLUTION OF THE HEARING OFFICER OF THE CITY OF
NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING AN ABATEMENT PERIOD
EXTENSION FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1441
SUPERIOR AVENUE (PA2017-143)

THE HEARING OFFICER OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, Chapter 20.38.100 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) requires
nonconforming nonresidential uses in residential zoning districts to be abated and terminated
upon a specified period of time unless that period of time is extended by a resolution from the
Hearing Officer after a noticed public hearing to allow the property owner to amortize the owner’s
investment in the nonconforming property or to avoid an unconstitutional taking of property; and

WHEREAS, an application was filed by Lisa DeLormier, with respect to property located at 1441
Superior Avenue, and legally described as a Portion of Lot 819, First Addition to Newport Mesa
Tract. The applicant requests approval of an abatement period extension to 2045, a lengthening
of the abatement period for 24 years in addition to a previous extension ending December 15,
2021. The subject property is located within the RM (Multi-Unit Residential) Zoning District and
the General Plan Land Use Element category is RM (Multiple-Unit Residential). The subject
property is not located within the coastal zone; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes an extension of the required abatement period specified by
Section 20.38.100 (Abatement Periods) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code as previously
extended as noted above. The property is now, and at all times since 1959 been improved with
an approximately 8,233 square-foot office building. The applicant requests to allow the existing
nonresidential use to continue to December 15, 2045, without abatement; and

WHEREAS, a properly noticed public hearing was held on September 27, 2017, in the Crystal
Cove Conference Room (Bay D-2"d Floor) of the Newport Beach City Hall facility located at
100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA. Evidence, both written and oral, including a
written staff report and testimony from the property owner was presented and considered by
the Hearing Officer, William B. Conners; and

WHEREAS, the findings and considerations required to be considered by the Hearing Officer
pursuant to NBMC Section 20.38.100.C.4.c. together with facts and information in support of
such findings are set forth following:

A. Is the length of the abatement period appropriate considering the owner's investment in the
use?

Finding: Yes. The office building has occupied the site for the past 58 years. The property
owner also owns the building and adjacent property at 1445 Superior Avenue which is occupied
by a convalescent hospital and is a conforming use. The lease of the convalescent hospital
expires on December 31, 2045. The uses at 1441 Superior Avenue have the benefit of using
parking spaces at 1445 Superior Avenue pursuant to the existing lease.
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Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The property owner has considered redevelopment of the property with a conforming
use. The irregular size, the access, and the shared parking creates Building Code and parking
issues preventing viable re-use or redevelopment of the property. The most viable solution
would be to combine the three adjacent properties (1441 Superior Avenue, 1445 Superior
Avenue, and 1455F Superior Avenue) into one development. The property owner’s ability to
fund this potential future project could be affected by the loss of income resulting from the
abatement of any of the uses that currently occupy the subject property.

2. Based on the information submitted, an extension of an additional 24 years for the
abatement of the current uses is necessary to avoid the economic hardship that would
otherwise result.

3. The abatement extension of an additional 24 years to December 15, 2045, is
appropriate in this case since it will afford the property owner the ability to amortize the value
of the future redevelopment of their three adjacent properties at 1441 Superior Avenue, 1455
Superior Avenue and 1455F Superior Avenue.

B. Does the length of time the use was operating prior to the date of nonconformity justify the
extension of the abatement period beyond the code specified one year?

Finding: Yes. The property has been used as a commercial office building since 1959 when
the use conformed to then current zoning. There is no evidence of any negative impact to the
surrounding areas and in the context of surrounding uses, and has the support of a number of
neighbors.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The property conformed to zoning when it was improved with the existing office
building in 1959, but became nonconforming with the General Plan and Zoning Code in 2006,
11 years ago. The existing structure and use conformed to the Land Use Element of the
General Plan for 47 years prior to the 2006 update, and was not subject to abatement until
2008. At all relevant times, the commercial office use has been compatible with the
surrounding residential and non-residential land uses and there is no evidence of any nuisance
arising from such use.

2. The substantial period of time of use without noted problems underscores a high
probability of continued successful integration into the surrounding environs, supporting the
extension sought.

C. Would the existing structure be suitable for an alternative use?

Finding: No. current building is not suitable for conversion from the existing commercial use to
a residential building without demolishing and building new, or major renovation to provide
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adequate living areas and residential parking. The size and access to the property do not allow
for a viable project.

Facts in support of finding:

1. The existing building fronts on Superior Avenue, and 1441 Superior Avenue shares
a driveway with 1445 Superior Avenue, which provides services that lend themselves to the
use by elderly clients, customers, and/or patients such as a conforming adult day care use
which is ideal. However, after years of extensive due diligence to repurpose the building for
such use, all efforts were unsuccessful. All potential tenants cited limited access and parking
as factors to not pursue occupancy of the building. The current building is not suitable for
conversion from the existing commercial use to a residential building without demolishing and
building new, or major renovation to provide adequate living areas and residential parking. The
subject property is too small for an apartment or condominium project, would share a driveway
with the convalescent hospital, and would have to comply with all current Newport Beach Code
requirements.

D. Would remaining at this site beyond the abatement period result in any public harm?

Finding: No. There is no evidence that extending the nonconforming use will result in any
negative impact or harm to the public. There is no evidence that the continued commercial
office use will result in any change whatsoever, and the evidence presented is that the use is
appropriate and acceptable to the surrounding neighborhoods at the current time. In fact there
is evidence that the current use supports and enhances the surrounding elder care uses.

Facts in support of finding:

1. The subject property is in an area that is occupied by other nonresidential uses;
including office, medical office (across the street) and a convalescent hospital. Furthermore,
the property owner has reached out to stakeholders in the area (most notably the four assisted
living facilities within one mile of the subject property) and the need for support services was
expressed such as behavioral health services for seniors, physical therapy for seniors and a
local pharmacy that will make deliveries. The subject property has a physical therapy tenant,
psychologists and a pharmacist who are looking for leases greater than 10 years. These uses
are the least impactful to parking which has always been an issue in this area.

2. The existing office building has not posed a negative impact on the neighboring uses,
including the adjacent apartment residents to the west.

E. Would relocation of the facility to another site be overly costly and infeasible?

Finding: Yes. The property owner does not have any other properties to which the tenants
could relocate.

Facts in support of finding:
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1. The relocation of the proposed use is difficult since the property owner only owns
buildings within the immediate vicinity that are also zoned residential.

2. The property owner’s investment into the redevelopment of their other properties into
conforming uses (1455G Superior and 1455F Superior) was already costly. Abatement of the
existing uses would result in additional revenue loss and could impact the future
redevelopment. This would be an unreasonable expenditure to expect the owner to shoulder.

F. This project has been determined to be categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations
(Section 15315, Article 19 of Chapter 3, Guidelines for Implementation of the California
Environmental Quality Act) under Class 1 (Existing Facilities)), and furthermore this abatement
period extension has been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and
not subject to the provisions of CEQA. This activity is also covered by the general rule that
CEQA applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the
environment (Section 15061(b) (3) of the CEQA Guidelines and it can be seen with relative
certainty that there is no possibility that this activity will have a significant effect on the
environment and therefore it is not subject to CEQA; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. The Hearing Officer of the City of Newport Beach hereby conditionally grants and
approves the requested Abatement Period Extension (PA2017-143) for the subject property
located at 1441 Superior Avenue, Newport Beach, CA, subject to the findings and
considerations set forth above and the conditions set forth following.

2. The evidence presented in support of the matter, including the staff report, and all
oral testimony presented at the hearing, along with this Resolution, are hereby accepted into
and shall constitute the record in this matter.

3. The Abatement Period Extension for the subject property located at 1441 Superior
Avenue, and legally described as a Portion of Lot 819, First Addition to Newport Mesa Tract, is
hereby extended for an additional 24 years, expiring on December 15, 2045, at which time all
nonresidential uses of the property shall cease or the building be demolished unless an additional
extension of the abatement period is granted or an appropriate change in the Zoning District and
the General Plan Land Use Designation are approved and adopted, or a change to the Zoning
Regulations pertaining to nonconforming uses or their abatement are approved and adopted prior
to that date.

4. This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution
was adopted unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in accordance with
the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

5. This resolution is intended to operate in an additive manner at the conclusion of the

current extension previously granted by Hearing Officer Resolution No. HO2011-006 (PA2011-
032), and does not in any way nullify or void that decision. The extension shall be automatic
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5. This resolution is intended to operate in an additive manner at the conclusion of the
current extension previously granted by Hearing Officer Resolution No. HO2011-006
(PA2011-032), and does not in any way nullify or void that decision. The extension shall be
automatic in nature and no further action or operation shall be required to implement this
further extension of the abatement period now in effect.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 1st DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.

N

William B. Conners, Hearing Officer

07-22-2014



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive, P.O. Box 1768, Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
949-644-3200
www.newportbeachca.gov

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION LETTER

Application No. Limited Term Permit No. XP2017-005 (PA2017-196)
Applicant Skender Construction

Site Location 3300 Jamboree Road
Fletcher Jones Temporary Trailer

Legal Description Irvine Sub Blk 51 Lot 146 Por of Lot

On October 6, 2017, the Zoning Administrator approved a Limited Term Permit for a
duration of less than 90 days for a temporary trailer for Fletcher Jones Motorcars employees
to relocate during remodeling of the car dealership. The property is located in the San Diego
Creek North Planned Community. This approval is based on the following findings and
subject to the following conditions.

FINDINGS

Finding:

A. This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is categorically
exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under

Class 11 (Accessory Structures)

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. Class 11 exempts the placement of seasonal or temporary use of items such as
lifeguard towers, mobile food units, portable restrooms, or similar items. The
proposed temporary trailer will be placed within the rear of the car dealership
for a temporary time period and will be ancillary to an existing commercial
development under renovation.

Finding:

B. The operation of the limited duration use at the location proposed and within the time
period specified would not be detrimental to the harmonious and orderly growth of
the City, nor endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard to the public
convenience, health, interest, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of the requested limited duration use;


http://www.newportbeachca.gov/

Fletcher Jones Temporary Trailer
October 6, 2017

Page 2
Facts in Support of Finding:
1. The limited term permit will allow one temporary trailer for employees to relocate
during the construction of the car dealership.
2. The operation of the temporary trailer is limited to 90 days from the date of permit

issuance and has been reviewed and conditioned to preclude any detriment to the
general welfare of the area.

Finding:

C. The subject lot is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the limited duration
use without material detriment to the use and enjoyment of other properties located
adjacent to and in the vicinity of the lot;

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The subject lot is approximately 8.5 acres in size. Based upon the site plan, there is
adequate area to accommodate the proposed trailer and existing uses without
impacting vehicle circulation. The trailer will be located in the parking lot behind the
existing car dealership.

2. The lot is bounded by Jamboree Road to the north and west, a freeway ramp to the
east, and Bayview Way to the South. The temporary trailer will not affect any of the
surrounding uses.

3. The temporary trailer will be erected on private property.

4, The placement of the temporary trailer has been conditioned to ensure that it will not
negatively impact on-site circulation.

Finding:
D. The subject lot is adequately served by streets or highways having sufficient width
and improvements to accommodate the kind and quantity of traffic that the limited

duration use would or could reasonably be expected to generate;

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The subject lot has direct driveway approaches taken from Jamboree Road and
Bayview Way. The temporary trailer’s location in the rear parking lot will not impede
access to the existing car dealership. There are no traffic issues anticipated.

\cnb.IcN\data\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2017\PA2017-196\PA2017-196 Staff
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October 6, 2017
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Finding:
E. Adequate temporary parking to accommodate vehicular traffic to be generated by the
limited duration use would be available either on-site or at alternate locations

acceptable to the Zoning Administrator; and

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The proposed temporary trailer will not create additional parking demand since it will
be utilized as a workspace for employees displaced during the renovation of the
existing car dealership.

2. Adequate parking will be provided by way of the existing Fletcher Jones car
dealership parking lot.

Finding:

F. The limited duration use is consistent with all applicable provisions of the General
Plan, any applicable specific plan, the Municipal Code, and other City regulations.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The temporary trailer is conditioned to comply with all applicable provisions of the
General Plan, Municipal Code, and other City regulations.

2. The site is not located within a specific plan area.
CONDITIONS
1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan

except as noted in the following conditions.

2. Anything not specifically approved by this limited term permit is prohibited and must
be addressed by a separate and subsequent review.

3. All temporary structures shall be anchored and a building permit shall be secured for
those structures as required by the Building Division.

4, All temporary structures are required to be inspected by a Building Division
Inspector. The applicant shall comply with all lawful orders and requirements of the
Building Inspector.

5. The operator of the limited duration use shall be responsible for the control of noise
generated by the subject facility including, but not limited to, noise generated by
patrons and equipment. All noise generated by the proposed use shall comply with

\cnb.IcN\data\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2017\PA2017-196\PA2017-196 Staff
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Fletcher Jones Temporary Trailer
October 6, 2017
Page 4

the provisions of Chapter 10.26 and other applicable noise control requirements of
the Newport Beach Municipal Code. If noise generation does not comply with the
aforementioned provisions, the Community Development Director may require
remediation measures which may include relocation of equipment.

No outdoor sound system, loudspeakers, or paging system shall be permitted in
conjunction with the facility.

Lighting shall be in compliance with applicable standards of the Zoning Code.
Exterior on-site lighting shall be shielded and confined within site boundaries. No
direct rays or glare are permitted to shine onto public streets or adjacent sites or
create a public nuisance. “Walpak” type fixtures are not permitted. If in the opinion
of the Community Development Director the existing illumination creates an
unacceptable negative impact on surrounding land uses or sensitive habitat areas,
the dimming of light sources or other remediation may be ordered. An electrical
permit shall be secured for lighting as required by the Building Division.

All electrical shall be in good working order and shall be protected from pedestrian
traffic. An electrical permit shall be obtained and the site inspected by the Building
Division.

The existing accessible parking stall and path of travel adjacent to the temporary
trailer must be maintained.

Prior to permit issuance, approval for the temporary trailer shall be obtained from the
Metropolitan Water District for placement on their easement.

Operation of the temporary trailer shall comply with all conditions from the
Metropolitan Water District.

The drive aisle adjacent to the ramp of the trailer shall be closed to vehicular traffic.

The dead-end drive aisle shall be accompanied by a 5-foot hammerhead/drive aisle
extension

The applicant shall provide a 24-hour contact number for emergencies to Code
Enforcement and interested parties upon request during the time period the trailers
are authorized.

The trailers shall not block any firefighting equipment such as fire hydrants, standpipe
connections, or fire department connections.

The Limited Term Permit is for the operation of one temporary trailer on-site for 90
days after the final inspection of the building permit is issued and does not authorize
the use or operation of additional storage trailers on-site.

\cnb.IcN\data\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2017\PA2017-196\PA2017-196 Staff
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Fletcher Jones Temporary Trailer
October 6, 2017
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Should the temporary trailer become a detriment to the public health, comfort,
convenience, safety, and general welfare of the peace and quiet of the neighboring
properties and their inhabitants, this permit may be revoked.

The approval of the requested limited term permit is contingent upon compliance with
applicable provisions of the Municipal Code and the successful granting of all
required permits from any other department or governing agency.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations,
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties,
liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees,
disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise
from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of the Fletcher
Jones Temporary Trailer including, but not limited to, Limited Term Permit No.
XP2017-005 (PA2017-196). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to,
damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or
proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or
bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's
costs, attorneys' fees, and damages, which City incurs in enforcing the
indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the
City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification
requirements prescribed in this condition.

APPEAL PERIOD

An appeal or call for review may be filed with the Director of Community Development or
City Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the action or
decision was rendered. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the
Planning Division at 949-644-3200.

On behalf of Patrick J. Alford, Zoning Administrator

By:

JM/dl

; Planning Technician
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Fletcher Jones Temporary Trailer
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Attachments:  ZA 1 Vicinity Map
ZA 2 Plans
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Vicinity Map



\i

Limited Term Permit No. XP2017-00
PA2017-196

3300 Jamboree Road
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Plans



g 'd " N ™\
1=}
|
— o = ]
FINISH SCHEDULE O o g e e ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE - |
. o
2. PROVIDE SIGN ADIACENT 10 ENTRANCE STATING: THIS DOOR TO SYMBOL DESCRIPTION CLRTQTYT  REMARKS £ o ;
INTERIOR REMARKS 3 %»En)gN %N&%RKEE?S%‘&N?OBSE LOCATES Lssss THAN 20 FEET GFCi |GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPT R z !
1. 178 V.C.7. (RESTROGMS " FROM PROPERIY. i RCPT. W/ COVER PLATE @42° AFF. (NMORY| 3 = £ g [e} N
FLOOR i .C.T.{1 MS) 4. OCCUPANCY :ISAC?\ SHALL BE UNDER _12  MAXIMUM. WILL HAVE UN.0. (NO BRAND SPECIFIED) " < § z § ,,<_ |1_,__,
SOLOR: o0k I 5. gg(so)ogg KSHAILLTEE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE e SE%BPU5$%RRg§fEW 1?';?;??. WORY| 1 —lz ooy 9% 8
3. 200z. CARPET (REMAINDER OF BUILDING) X OO AL BE QPENABLE TROK =8 |{/No. (N BRAND SPECIFIED) lEege g ER
‘ LN.O. T o
COLOR, OCEANWAVE 6. !;/;g?mé;gm,gr‘ EXIT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WiTH #3306 (G) UBC DUPLEX RECEPTACLE w/ COVER ¥ % » ‘é % oé
BASE 7.1 1/4° PREFINISHED WOODGRAIN TRIM (REMAINDERY g O e ANICALLY GPERATED VENTILATING SYSTEM PROVIDING (Lb (P#.STEB g&g SA!SEZ;.H gg;.o‘ NoRY| 20 z 8 g o u .El:__\
TS VINYL COVE(RESTROOTS) B UBa, COVERWG SYSTEM SRALL BE PIR ER 32 OF T 199 $ e 3 ReF S 6o MORY| 8 |IN RR'S ONLY! geis z 2=
o . 9. GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 54 OF THE 1391 UBC. SPECIFIED) QPR sEIEE -
OLOR: SREY 10. SYSTEM 7O BE USED FOR PLUMBING: ____AS SHOWN __ Sy TR VA % SRCIE FOLE SYTCH ~Bsas%lp s
f 1. 1/27 V.C.G. (THRU~OUT) 11. BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH 1981 UBC, 1991 UMC, 1991 UPC, 4 Wy e PLATE @46° AF.F. UN.O. [VORY | 2 EoE =
WALLS COLOR: SNOWDRIFT 2. DESicN LoADS: LVE FLOOR __ 50 LBS/SQ. FT. Ulo Xk "ol o EEE Be
12. 4 . FT. NI £
2 ERRBONRD ﬁR S ONLY) LVE ROOF 20 LBS/SQ. FT. @ BoTM EANLISHT COMBO nval 2 —EEEE[|Z 3y
o4 AS PER CODE sersuc SN 223 LBS/5Q. FT. : zlEER® e 23
T PREFINISHED WOODGRAIN TRIM (THRU—OUT) 13. SEPARATE TOILET FAGILITIES 70 BEPROVIDED FOR EACH SEX IN THERMOSTAT @46~ AF.F. U.N.0. £2¥E|8eE
TRIM ADJACENT BUILDING(S) ON SAME PROPERTY IF ADEQUATE TOILET (D  |BRAND: WHITE ROGERS F56Wd44 N/A | 2 Olg 5y pl|0 <<
TS NS G i 14 BOLDNG 18, FOR | OERCE . oL DSE TUBE_FLUORESCENT FIXTU O z 33 E oo
E 4 E CEILING & 7 —10" A.F.F, . ———OFFICE____ U 2x4—4 FLUORESCENT RE, ¥
CEILING ARMSTRONG CORTEGA 769A (OR EQUAL) 15. THIS PLAN MAY BE REVISED AND OR MIRRORED. Y §E§ESFS§°) DIFFUSED, (NO BRAND M/A L 15 § Z8 5 &
D EFF o
125 AMP 1 PHASE 120/240 W/ 125 8x8%p =
b [AMP MAIN. 36 AF.F. TO TOP OF | N/A | 2 ©ZE & z
PANEL/EXT SURFACE ~ (N.B.S) u8z232 ]
2x¢ J_BOX 616 " AFF_ w74 = FOR FUTURE =aShi| ?)
IKiP | CoNDUIT_ STUBBED T0 CEILI CAVITY | N/A| & |TELEPHONE
W/COVER PLATE UN m N Y
CHASS!S FLOOR EXTERIOR WALLS INTERIOR WALLS Exex6 NEha 3R J”}’?"SE“C‘{, ESSED 1 o ;?LRU VR
%LM =0 io_@%_zgxm_m_uuz__ STUDS x4 HF_STUD GRD %&_w STUBBED TO CEILING 'CA PLATE Q g
“F%\gg&‘wm ) L N STubs /A 7/ HARD WIRED SINGLE GANGED J~BOX QIR
FRAME ] (=2 |SPACING 16" 0. [SPACING__{N/R LIE _INA @  |FOR WATER HEATER @16° AFF. W/ | N/A] 2 - Ny
CBEAM |17 SPACING 5" o.c. [SIE B SPACING (15" o, SPACNG 116" oc. COVER PLATE (NO BRAND SPECIFIED) k x
OR/CM7UC |BJBJE ——— — TDECKING {5/B T&b PLYWOOD [BALLOON | SIDEWALLS A N[A FORCH uems @84 TFF UNG. D - &
CH DETACHABLE . FIAT _ |ENDWALLS AT K:} FORCH LIS A | 2 N
TRELE [NEW] —msuu'c'_rﬂgg ET WD TP &w;:l 3_7&? > TOP PUTE Tsuum‘ sr;L1 12)(4 1)BL iS5 EEDED D 3 3D
E— ~¥B [BTM, CLDSRENFORCED PUSTIC _— TINSULATION |R-11 _W__E__m:—mm & .
SPECIL UPG:R’:.DEE FROE‘HY:& ?w: R A NOT(F:SN RACEWAY | FOMEX Q% % g
Cl A REAR [ 8" oc. SHEETS ]
. 1. AL MEASUREMENTS FOR DEVICES WHICH REQUIRE A HEIGHT ARE TO THE Q .
NOTES . |MEMBERS TO |-BEANS SPECAL |1, 472" OVERLAP AT RM ACCESSORIES OTE: ™ CENTER LINE OF DEVIGE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 8% g 3 S J
ADD 7-BAR FLASHING  [CABINET —14 LF. OF BASE & UPPER 2. AL EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL DEVICES TO BE WEATHERPROOF. E < — =
ROOF RIDGEBEAM TO BOTIOM OF SIDING 3. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PROVIDED AND INSTALLED ON SITE BY OTHERS, "E < {\\\
ROOF GV =045 EFOW w/ 77T 1R (SeE DETAL) colop, lsm. o (N ArPuCABLE) X3
= W, . 3 =
o CENTER 1T ook e otz 2 2 >p-5 68
: o
COLOR: BLACK FEL HI CLEAR SPAN COLOR: | FROSTY WHITE Iz
[RAFTER 2xix1331 (R 7] CLOSE=UP HT sn%wns— n7A'_WH — PLUMBlNG SCHEDULE Z ﬁa%
:ENTER 28 A
R /A FARD 20177 COLGR:  IN/A SYMBOL DESCRIPTION QrY ] - &
[ROOF STOPE [1/47 T0 127 [COMPLEX) [SOFT N/A 0ST SIZE__|4x6 WOOD POST DESKTOP  [N/A FLOOR MNTD ELONGATED BOWL FOR THE HANDICAPPED W/
SPACING 6 oc WISC. NOTES] N/A TOP OF I—BEI.M T0 BOTL. OF TRUSS |EDGE TYP. |N/A '§' STANDARI 2 O
ISPACING. ; e — COLOR: | N/A (NO BRAND SPECIFIED)
L 4k el
e MISCEL NEOUS SPRKLR SYSTEM SKIRTING oy | ONE SET CRAB BARS. INCIUDES: (1) 36" LONG & (1) 48" | 2_ m o
TNSULATION |R~ 19 _UNFACED. WSC, REQURED_] N/A[NOT REQUIRED | X i B (o]

e #/A _Scu:sc WALL HUNG LAVATORY W/ 23" SPACE UNDERNEATH RIM FOR <
N MISC. - Irs ]l HANDICAPPED W/ STANDARD FAUCETS (NO BRAND SPECIFED) | 2 N
LEANSARD _ IN/A MISC. /A, = T N

- TOILET PAPER HOLDER (NO BRAND SPECIFIED) ) |
<
D O O R S C H E D U LE 24°x36" MIRROR ® 38" AF.F. I~
=== |{NO BRAND SPECIFIED). 2 o~
"
syMIsizel THK DOOR JAMB JAMB FINHRD! ary ROUGH REMARKS % ) gHRONHgMIT[EES 30 NSTART WATER FEATER (OF £ EQUAL) 1 &; o
"|MAT'L | TYPE [MAT'L | TYPE GRP|GRP OPENING WG, CITiTe ey . A M
N N . RLC—1 DOOR e o
@ | 3068 [1 3/47{ 24g0. | HM. | ALUM [ACTVE (4 172”1 1 1 1 | 2 137 1/2" x 81 1/4 1 E Ef g 'C_D <|3
L3 d
o0
® |3068 |1 3/8” woOD | HC. |20ga. ITMELY [4 1/27f 2 | 2 | 4 [37 1/2" x 81 1/4" 1 g8% N 8
Ly <
© |3068 {1 3/8"|wooD| H.C. |20ga. |TIMELY|4 1/2"| 2 3 2 |37 1/2" x 81 1/4° — g'a"-’- M~
%28 N
HARDWARE GROUP FINISH_GROUP oA 1L
NOTE DOOR HANDLES TO BE HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE. 1. SEMI GLOSS @3 2 R
1. PASSAGE L.V(GRADF 2), SGL. CYL. DEADBOLT, CLOSURE T SoLox NEUT&’_ SROUND = 8 I
. g, EXTERIOR COLOR : NEUTRAL GROUND i ° = il.L
DRIP CAP, (2) STD. (1) NRP HINGE, JAMB COLOR  : BRONZE 2k G CHEDULE B || =]
WEATHERSTRIPPlNG " THRESHOLD, DOOR SWEEP. - (AR N
2. PREFINISHED WOODGRAIN w/ MATCHING CASING DESCRIFTION X
2. PASSAGE, HINGES, WALL MNTD DOOR STOP JAMB COLOR BROWN TONE ES 10
kw HEAT STRIP (FAD.)
3. PRIVACY w/ PUSH BUTTON, HINGES, WALL MNT'D o !
DOOR BRAND: (BARD WA36—A10)
DOORS KEYED ALIKE: YES 28°x8" GALV. SLEEVE 12° LONG
30"x16” STAMP FACED THRU WALL RETURN AIR GRILL
NO BRAND SPECIFIED.
/ 28"xB” x10'—=0" FIBERGLASS DUCT.
WI N D O W S C H E D U L E 20°x8" x10'—0" FIBERGLASS DUCT.
247¢24” 4—WAY THROW DIFFUSER. 8" COLLAR W/ SCOOP & DAMPER
E W’NDOW TY . X R S 8" FLEX. 8" START COLLAR.
SYM| 51z NPE | FRAME | GLASS |QTY | ROUGH OPENING | REMARK e ——
4
@ 4030 HORIZ. SLIDER | BRONZE | DUAL SLAZE 4 48" x 36" INTERRATIONAL 2200 |___ENGINEER'S SEAL
(e -
HEADER HEIGHT MISCELLANEQUS SHEET NUMBER
81 1/4” AFF 1. HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM MINI BLINDS (4030) (8)
el COLOR: FAWN
2. INTERIOR SECURITY BARS w/ FASTENERS
COLOR: - BLACK
L )
-
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125 AMP 120/240 1 PHASE 125 AMP 120/240 1 PHASE o ”‘éz CCSI 21
EXTERIOR SURFACE MOUNT PANEL W/ 125 amp MAIN BRKR - EXTERIOR SURFACE MOUNT PA EL W/ 125 amp MAIN BRKR % § 2 | 1=
DESCRIPTION  ICIRIBRK WS, A | B IWSBRKCIR] DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  |CIRBRK|WS BRK|CIR|{ DESCRIPTION 48 §_‘ = El
HVAC UNIT 1 2 (7) RECEPTS HVAC UNIT 1 #s 202 (6) RECEPTS - 1/8"1"%1" ANGLE IRON £ oo
] 31/2 4 (4) UeHTS ] 3 (/2 |#10 2|4 (7) RECEFTS ‘) o )
CHRONOMITE (S-30) 5130 _6_ [————CHRO?SO_M%E) (10 LUGHTS, (2) EMERG] 5 | 20 |#12 e 2|6 (4) UGHTS ” 'fa’ &
@) FLC. 7|2 8 SPACE 7 5 8 SPACE & CLEAR
HEAT TAPE g l20 10 SPACE SPACE 9 10 SPACE i
(4) RECEPTS 11 20 12 SPACE SPACE 11 12 SPACE » I L -
ELECTRICAL CALCULATIONS: PANEL’A’ ELECTRICAL CALCULATIONS: PANEL'B’ 1/4” SQ. TUBE x 46 5/8" GUARD 3
o5 sa/ta D8 x 125 = 180w T a/RA e k125 = 4152w LENGTH - 1/47 46 5/8" (TrP.) e
(1) HVAC UNT = 13,680 ¢ i) HVAC UNIT = 13,680w 'y
Hi- SE S SECURITY BARS /b |
(1) HEAT TAPE - 100w [ SHEET NUMBER
28,8499 ~ 240v = 120 AMPS TOTAL 20,1720 ~ 240v = 85 AMPS TOTAL sB24 B2+ -
CABINET DETAILS
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14'—9 3/4” TOTAL SHIPPING HGT. w/ PLUMBING VENTS,

14'=4 1/8" BUILDING HGT.

11 —64"

HOOD
COLOR: NEUTRAL GROUND (SW 1130) (SATIN)

4" LP TRIM
COLOR: MOBILE--MINI BLUE

4" LP TRIM

COLOR: MOBILE--MINI BLUE
HVAC

4" LP TRIM
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\(.é)LOR: N§UZ§£1LQN§ROUND

W 1130
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PAD/PIER/ANCHOR PLAN

SCALE: I/4" = I'-@"

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1)

20

3)

4.)

5)

FOUNDATION DESIGN LOADS:
ROCF LIVE LOAD = 20 PSF
FLOOR LIVE LOAD = 5@ PSF
ULT. WIND SPEED = lI@ MPH, EXFP'C'
EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA:
a.) SEISMIC MPORTANCE FACTOR:
RISK CATEGORY:
b.) MAPPED SPECTRAL
RESFPONSE ACCELERATIONS:

c.) SITE CLASS:
d.) SPECTRAL RESFPONSE COEFFICIENTS:

e.) SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY:
f.) BASIC SEISMIC FORCE
RESISTING STYSTEM:

g.) DESIGN BASE SHEAR:
h) SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT:
i) RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR:
J) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED:

k) REDUNDANCY FACTOR USED:

‘o2
I”I

Ss:=15020g (FER ASCE 1-1©
Sl=0e00g SECTION 12813)
IDI

eDsS=12
SDI=0&
|D|

LIGHT FRAMED WALL
SYSTEM USING FLAT
STRAFP BRACING
2350 W

Ce = Q250

R=4

EQUIVALENT LATERAL
FORCE ANALYSIS

1.2

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 20le CBC AND/OR LOCAL BUILDING CODES.

ACUMEN ENGINEERING HAS NOT INVESTIGATED THE SOILS SUPPORTING THIS
BUILDING. THE ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY 1S ASSUMED TO BE 1500 PSF 4
THE ALLOWABLE ANCHOR FULLOUT CAPACITY 1S ASSUMED TO BE 2262 LBS. IF
ACTUAL SOIL CONDITIONS AT THIS SITE ARE KNOUWN TO VARY FROM THESE
ASSUMPTIONS, THEN ACUMEN ENGINEERING MUST BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOUN ON
PLANS. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREFPANCIES

THIS DESIGN 1S BASED ON THE FLOOR ¢ ROOF ASSEMBLIES ACTING AS
CONTINUOUS DIAPHRAGMS TO DISTRIBUTE LATERAL LOADS. REFER TO
BUILDING MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROPER

INTER-MODULE CONNECTIONS.

©.)
1)
e.)

)

12.)

11.)
12.)

130

14.)

15

16.)

17

18.)

19

LONGITUDINAL EARTH ANCHORS- J
4 REQ'D IN EACH DIRECTION
(& TOTAL)

TRANSVERSE EARTH ANCHORS-

4 REQ'D IN EACH DIRECTION
(& TOTAL)

ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH OR WITHIN 8" OF S0IL TO BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED.
ALL FASTENERS USED IN FOUNDATION MUST BE CORROSION RESISTANT.
SKIRTING (IF USED) MUST BE SELF SUPPORTING AND MAT NOT TRANSFER ANT LOAD.
IF eKIRTING 1S USED, UNDER FLOOR AREA MUST BE VENTILATED AT 1 SQ. FT.
FOR EACH 1502 SQ. FT. OF FLOOR AREA. OFPENING MUST BE COVERED w/
CORROSION RESISTANT MESH WITH OPENINGS OF 174 INCH.

IF SKIRTING 1S USED, AN ACCESS OFPENING WITH DIMENSIONS NOT |LESS THAN
18"x24" SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HASP AND LOCK.

HEIGHT OF FINISHED FLOOR ABOVE GRADE SHALL NOT EXCEED 326"
ALL UTILITY/RAMP/STAIR DESIGN AND SITEMUTILITY/GRADING DESIGN BY OTHERS.

ALL EARTH ANCHORS SHALL HAVE A TOLERANCE COF © DEGREES
(YERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY)

EARTH ANCHORS TO BE MANUFACTURED BY 'ABESCO' OR APPROVED EQUAL.
(STATE OF CALIFORNIA PLAN APPROVAL NUMBER -1@6C)

EARTH ANCHOR TIE STRAP MUST CONFORM TO ANS| STD. #4225.1.

STEEL PIERS MUST BE 'TIE DOWN ENGINEERING-SERIES MPFP' OR APPROVED
EQUAL. (PIER DESIGN CAPACITY TO BE 4222* UNLESS NOTED)

THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO WHEN
INSTALLING PIERS, EARTH ANCHORS, TIE &TRAPS, ETC.

MODULAR BUILDING TO BE CALIFORNIA HCD APPROVED COMMERCIAL MODULAR
ACUMEN ENGINEERING WILL NOT INSPECT THE INSTALLED FOUNDATION SYSTEM.

THE OUWNER OF THIS BUILDING AGREES TO INDEMNIFY ACUMEN ENGINEERING
FOR DAMAGES ARISING FROM IMPROPER INSTALLATION.
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STRUCTURAL STEEL

1.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO: SPECIFICATION
FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDING - ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN AND PLASTIC
DESIGN” OF A.L.S.C. LATEST EDITION.

ALL FABRICATION SHALL COMPLY WITH “CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR
STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES”, LATEST EDITION, AS PUBLISHED BY THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
A992/A572/A572-50 OR ASTM A500 GRADE B. MIN Fy = 50 ksi

STEEL BASE PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36. MIN Fy = 36 ksi
BEAMS WITHOUT SPECIFIED CAMBER ARE TO BE FABRICATED SUCH THAT

AFTER ERECTION ANY CAMBER DUE TO ROLLING OR SHOP FABRICATION IS
UPWARD AT MID-SPAN.

STRUCTURAL WELDING

1.

ALL STRUCTURAL WELDING MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND
REGULATIONS OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY.

THE FABRICATOR/CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
QUALIFICATION OF WELDERS, WELDING OPERATORS AND TACK WELDERS.

EACH WELDER'S QUALIFICATION RECORD SHALL BE KEPT BY THE
FABRICATOR/CONTRACTOR AND AVAILABLE FOR IMMEDIATE VERIFICATION.

WELDING PROCEDURES SHALL BE FORMULATED FOR ALL TYPES OF WELDS.

ALL WELDING ELECTRODES MUST BE PROPERLY PACKAGED AND STORED PRIOR
TO USAGE. UPON REMOVAL FROM PACKAGE/STORAGE, ELECTRODES MUST BE
PROPERLY HANDLED AND USED DURING THEIR PERMISSIBLE EXPOSURE TIME.

WELDING CONDITIONS MUST MEET ALL AWS SPECIFICATIONS FOR EACH WELD
PROCEDURE AND WELD TYPE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: AMBIENT
TEMPERATURE, EXPOSED SURFACES, HIGH WIND AREAS AND ALL OTHER
INCLEMENT CONDITIONS.

STEEL MUST BE PREPARED AS PER THE WRITTEN WELD PROCEDURES:
SMOOTH, UNIFORM, FREE FROM ALL FINES, GREASE, MOISTURE, RUST AND
FOREIGN MATERIAL.

WELDS SHALL CONFORM TO “STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE” OF THE AMERICAN
WELDING SOCIETY, AWS D1.1. USE E70XX ELECTRODES. ALL WELDERS TO BE
CERTIFIED BY AWS STANDARDS.

GRIND EXPOSED FULL PENETRATION WELDS SMOOTH TO MATCH AND BLEND
WITH ADJOINING SURFACE.

GENERAL NOTES

1. APPLICABLE CODES ARE AS FOLLOWS:
1.1.  INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) DATED 2012
1.2. IBC/ANSI A1171.1 DATED 2003
1.3.  ADAAG 2010 STANDARDS: TITLE Il AND Il
1.4. NFPA 101 DATED 2012
1.5.  CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE DATED 2013
1.6. LOS ANGLES BUILDING CODE DATED 2014

2. THE DRAWINGS SUBMITTED ARE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE "QUICK-DECK" TEMPORARY MODULAR
PLATFORM SYSTEM. THE SYSTEM PROVIDES ACCESS TO TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION TRAILERS
AND/OR TEMPORARY MODULAR BUILDINGS. QUICK-DECK IS A PATENTED (#4598510),
PRE-ENGINEERED SYSTEM OF DECKING, RAMPS, STAIRS AND RAILINGS. QUICK-DECK IS DESIGNED
TO BOLT TOGETHER IN THE FIELD WITH NO ELECTRICAL POWER OR CONCRETE POURING.

3. ALL STRUCTURAL, RAIL AND DECK COMPONENTS WILL BE GALVANIZED STEEL.

4. STRUCTURAL LOADS

4.1. LIVE LOAD MINIMUM 100 PSF.

4.2. HANDRAILS AND GUARDS SHALL BE ABLE TO RESIST A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD OR 200
POUNDS, APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ALONG THE TOP AND TO TRANSFER THIS
LOAD THROUGH THE SUPPORTS TO THE STRUCTURE. THIS LOAD NEED NOT TO BE ASSUMED TO
ACT CONCURRENTLY WITH THE OTHER LOADS SPECIFIED.

4.3. INTERMEDIATE RAILS (ALL THOSE EXCEPT HANDRAIL), BALUSTERS AND PANEL FILLERS SHALL
BE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND A HORIZONTALLY APPLIED NORMAL LOAD OF 50 POUNDS ON AN
AREA EQUAL TO 1 SQUARE FOOT, INCLUDING OPENINGS AND SPACE BETWEEN RAILS. THIS
LOAD NEED NOT TO BE ASSUMED TO ACT CONCURRENTLY WITH THE OTHER LOADS SPECIFIED.

5. ELECTRICAL GROUNDING -BY OTHERS AS REQUIRED BY CODE OR LOCAL REQUIREMENTS

6. HANDRAILS

6.1. 5/8" BALUSTERS @ 4" OC AND 1-1/4" SQUARE NEWEL POSTS RESULT IN THE HANDRAIL
OBSTRUCTION BEING LESS THAN 17%, LESS THAN THE 20% MAXIMUM OBSTRUCTION REQUIRED
BY ANSI A-117.1.

6.2. THE 1-1/4"x1-1/4" SQUARE HANDRAIL COMPLIES WITH THE CODE MINIMUM 1-1/4" DIMENSION AND
HAS A PERIMETER OF 5" WHICH IS LESS WITHIN THE CODE REQUIRED PERIMETER RANGE OF 4"
TO 6-1/4".

6.3. HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS FOR RAMPS AND STAIRS TO BE 12" MINIMUM AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF
RUNS. EXTENSION ANGLE AT BOTTOM OF STARS AND LANDING TO FOLLOW THE SLOPE PER
CODE REQUIREMENTS.
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BUILDING DOOR THRESHOLD BY OTHERS - LANDING SET TO //////// / LANDING ASSEMBLY TO BE SECURED TO THE &
FINISHED FLOOR OR ADJUSTED TO ASSURE MAXIMUM 277 BUILDING/TRAILER WITH MINIMUM #3 WOOD 3
THRESHOLD HEIGHT IS NOT MORE THAN 1/2" HIGH BUILDING/TRAILER SCREWS @ 2-0" O.C. X
BY OTHERS / w o
W P07 = 3
20" HANDRAIL 24" MIN @ 8 5
SITE ACCESS/GRADING TO EXTENSION o/ 3) CLEAR 7\ S4 12-0" S3 6'-0" LANDING g lu_) 2
STEPS BY OTHERS - HEIGHT OF 5 , 25\ /| 5 =S w ©)
FIRST RISER TO BE 7" (+- 3/8" ) S 5= < ¥ o N
\ © S a— GUARD RAIL BEGINS BELOW Do Z8 s
] [ 6-0 | 30" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE QweE 3=
2 ' 55382
= 0O a4 <
\ 42" HIGH GUARD RAIL - SHOWN Expires: 06 30-18 3593=
SHADED RAMP UP - SLOPE 1:12 MAX . S I ST
o AN >
2 e L
\$4/ 54 " - = B
= © & B
N ) Al 57
HANDRAIL, RAMP, GUARD RAIL, © — @ |
STEP AND RAMP DIMENSIONS AND | TYPICAL CONTINUOUS 36" HIGH HANDRAIL (o3
NOTES TYPICAL FOR ALL RAMP _ FULL LENGTH OF RAMPS AND LANDINGS ———| . 3
LAYOUT OPTIONS SHOWN ON o RAMP UP - SLOPE 1:12 MAX 2 -
DRAWING S-2 AND S-4. = = :
:
1 < =
= :
e I
SITE ACCESS/GRADING TO RAMP BY OTHERS - i =
CHANGE FROM RAMP TO SITE SURFACE TO BE NOT 200" 6-0" LANDING o
MORE THAN 12" VERTICAL CHANGE IN ELEVATION .
1.0" HANDRAIL‘/ 24" MIN CLEAR - a2
EXTENSION GENERIC PLAN 2 ¢ f_J DOORTO GUARD RAIL L
P W77 ////////////////////////// 6 SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" P 777 ,// % % W // 2
% BUILDING/TRAILER BY OTHERS BUILDING/TRAILER BY OTHERS BUILDING/TRAILER BY OTHERS
- - 4 - . i3 : . S :
4 Y AP —_—
u : 3 AS NOTED (300" MAX - 3
OPTIONAL STEPS - I_/ | | Lt~ OPTIONAL STEPS - : I_/‘ < : ( ) = T oA kst
OPTION 1 LAIDING LENGTH | T opmion < 4 LANDING OPTIONAL STEPS - <+ A
MAXIMUM 20-0° WITHOUT STEPSATEACHEND L I 1 1| OPTION 1 )
| ; P
L \: RAMP 2 o > Ll
— S
N — 3 * UP - SLORE 1:12 MAX 5 = X ‘ﬂE(
F 5 =
LU LANDING UP - SOPE 12 MAX < I— 5 ) '
LLdl F————- N
I/ 8-0" L ——1 _J'- !
Uy 1 L____J\
60" AS NOTED (300" MAX) OPTIONAL STEPS - @)
RAMP LAYOUT 3 OPTION 2 T
[ ] Lavout witHouT STEPS [ ] LAYOUTWITHSTEPS ~ RAMP 1 LENGTH= T a)
2/ //// <
LANDING LENGTH = Y 7 [] Lavout witHouT STEPS 2
BUILDINGITRAILER BY OTHERS < ]
ey &5 [ 24" MINCLEAR-DOORTO GUARDRAL [] LAYOUT WITH STEPS 121 g O £
s S 4 12-0"ORASNOTED Sy 2 | 2 = £
% BUILDING/TRAILER BY OTHERS /% g?g,',%NAL . g il — RAMP 1 LENGTH = 35 | & D =
= - m
£ 24" MIN CLEAR - DOOR TO GUARD RAIL ] \ﬂ L % RA|MP2 : RAMP 2 LENGTH = | 2 g o
Q0 120" OR AS NOTED L T L = |( UP- SLOTE 112 MAX © = STEP OPTION = .
OPTIONAL - 7 L LL £ 4% %
T 3 = e Proj. No.:
T ER § RAMP 2 LANDING RAVP 2 5 5 RAMP 1 Sy i e
AR 3 UP - SLORE 1:12 MAX UP - SLORE 1:12 MAX = = UP SLOPE 1:12 MA = RAMP LAYOUT 1 L
e —F —F S VST Sheet Name:
60" AS NOTED (300" MAX) 60" AS NOTED (300" MAX) AS NOTED (300" MAX) 6-0" GENERIC PL PLAN 8
[ ] LAvouT wiITHOUT STEPS [ ] LAYOUTWITHSTEPS ~ RAMP 1LENGTH= [ ] LAYouT WiTHOUT STEPS [ ] LAYOUTWITHSTEPS ~RAMP 1 LENGTH= PLAN OPTIONS
RAMP 2 LENGTH = RAMP 2 LENGTH =
RAMP LAYOUT 4 RAMP LAYOUT 2
SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0" SCALE: 1/8°=1"-0" sz
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ELEVATION

MAY VARY

SCALE: 1/4"=1'—0"

1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
HANDRAIL (SEE GENERAL NOTE 7)

5/8"x5/8" GALVANIZED STEEL
BALUSTERS @ 4" OC MIN (SEE

AND RAMP DIMENSIONS AND NOTES
TYPICAL FOR ALL RAMP LAYOUT
OPTIONS SHOWN ON DRAWING S-2.

HANDRAIL, RAMP, GUARD RAIL, STEP

SEE DRAWING S6 FOR
MATERIAL INDEX KEY

®

1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
HANDRAIL (SEE GENERAL NOTE 7)
5/8'x5/8" GALVANIZED STEEL
BALUSTERS @ 4" OC MIN (SEE
@_/ GENERAL NOTE 6) 17 N EﬁL"J#lb T{;EQEE P@
1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL 5 \S4 / v
T | NEWELPOST vw i L ¥ U - |
1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL o T "
BOTTOM RAIL SN I
\ : 1
: 5 | :
. o :
S 1 1
o 1 FINISHED FLQPR . |
AJ 1 G :
T = 1 ("2 1
= £ ® |\ E ~ 1
® — RAMP SLOPE 1:12 MAXIMUM 2 o 2® :
|
’
6-0" , S~ FINISHED GRADE BELOWRAMP /==~~~ ==========" -

1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
HANDRAIL (SEE GENERAL NOTE 7)

5/8"x5/8" GALVANIZED STEEL

EMBOSSED METAL PANEL PAN AT
RAMPS, LANDINGS AND DECKS

METAL SURFACE PANEL - MATERIAL INDEX ITEM 3

(NOMINAL DIMENSIONS).

NG

SCALE: 1/4°=1"—0"

16 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL
DECK PAN

1-1/2"x1-1/2" GALVANIZED STEEL
ADJUSTABLE SUPPORT LEG

L -(®

A INTERMEDIATE LANDING

Salvatore R, Granata, P.E.. C.E.

ELEVATION

l\'l‘ C i
\ \ FINISHED GRADE BELOW RAMP
(1012 ™™

GENERAL NOTE 6) @_/ BALUSTERS @ 4" OC MIN (SEE
1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL GENERAL NOTE 6)
NEWEL POST 1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL NEWEL POST
BOTTOM RAIL | 1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
— " @ BOTTOM RAIL ——————
\ E\ll 1 I_Oll | _
= v «
g FINISHED FLOOR ( 4 ‘ \
— S
INTERMEDIATE LANDI @
T —— G o=
~® ¢ |
= <

- RAMP SLOPE 1:12 MAXIMUM

ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"=1'—0"

> e

SCALE: 1/4°=1"—0"

x FINISHED GRADE BELOW RAMP
MAY VARY
6!_0“

I
A
A,
2y
A
O
L
-
X g
O €
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a8
o
") .
o Proj. No.:
- Date: 1/26/17
Sheet Name:
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NOTE: CODE 2013 CBC

ALL STAIR TREADS TO HAVE SMOOTH, ROUNDED
OR CHAMFERED EXPOSED EDGES AT NOSING. THE

TREAD SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 1/2" (PER CBC

THAN 1-1/4" PAST THE FACE OF THE RISER BELOW
(PER CBC 11B-504.5). RISERS SHALL BE SLOPED OR
THE UNDERSIDE OF THE NOSING SHALL HAVE AN
ANGLE NOT LESS THAN 30 DEGREES FROM THE
VERTICAL (PER CBC 11B-504.5)

RADIUS CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE

11B-504.5). THE NOSING SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE

EQUAL TREADS @ 11" TO 12" - QUANTITY AS REQUIRED

10" 10"

29
X

HANDRAIL, RAMP, GUARD RAIL, STEP AND
RAMP DIMENSIONS AND NOTES TYPICAL
FOR ALL RAMP LAYOUT OPTIONS SHOWN
ON DRAWING S-2.

X

SEE DRAWING S6 FOR
MATERIAL INDEX KEY

[ 1-1/4x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
HANDRAIL -PERIMETER 5"

N
= i \

©

1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL i
NEWEL POST

5/8"x5/8" GALVANIZED STEEL
BALUSTERS @ LESS THAN OR
EQUAL TO 4" OC MIN (SEE
GENERAL NOTE6) ——— |

291" \

— 3!_0!:

1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEE|

BOTTOM RAIL x

212y /

e
\

TYPICAL GUARDRAIL SECTION

L 1-1/4"1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
/ HANDRAIL -RERIMETER 5'
L 5/8'x5/8" GAVANIZED STEEL BALUSTERS
// @4" OC MIN (SEE GENERAL NOTE 6)
N
o L 11/4"1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL NEWEL
\\ POST
N [ 1-1/4"1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
q BOTTOM RAL
N \
=)
®-
®- ﬁ
=
o
/ \< ©<
N =
<
- 2
o
1-4/4" MAX - TYPICAL
TYPICAL STAIR SECTION
SOAE: 3/4=1—0" 1-1/2'x1-1/2" GALVANIZED STEEL

1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED

STEEL GUARD RAIL @

4-3/8" SPHERE WILL NOT
PASS TROUGH GUARD RAIL

@_/

[ 1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
HANDRAIL -PERIMETER 5"

SUPPORT LEG w/ DIFFUSER BASE PLATE

11/2"

16 GAUGE PREFORMED
GALVANIZED STEEL SLIP @
RESISTANT DECK PAN

@

1-1/2"x1-1/2" GALVANIZED STEEL
ADJUSTABLE SUPPORT LEG

16 GAUGE GALVANIZED
STEEL DECK FRAME

SCALE: 3/4"=1"—0"

N0F e Sl2/17/17
Expires: 06-30-18

_\ 79'4 1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED -
z STEEL GUARD RAIL 1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
s \\D ) ~ HANDRAIL -PERIMETER 5"
3 ) I - \
1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL [T~ 4-3/8" SPHERE WiLL NOT 1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED u
NEWEL POST PASS TROUGH GUARD RAIL STEEL NEWEL POST N
5/8"x5/8" GALVANIZED STEEL \\ | | 1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL 5/8"x5/8" GALVANIZED STEEL \
BALUSTERS @ LESS THAN OR B GUARD RAIL SUPPORTED AT BALUSTERS @ LESS THAN
EQUAL TO 4" OC MIN (SEE | EACH NEWEL POST OREQUAL TO 4" OC MIN ]
GENERAL NOTEG) —— . (SEE GENERAL NOTE 6) —
o o
5| (15~ 5| 2
c ~N u B ' ~N
1-0/4"1-1/4" GALVANIZED ’ 1S'T1I/E4E’E1é1o"1‘_r g':‘n'-m'ZED ”
STEEL BOTTOM RAILL — 1] 16 GAUGE PREFORMED
— GALVANIZED STEEL SLIP — 16 GAUGE PREFORMED
\\ RESISTANT DECK PAN GALVANIZED STEEL SLIP
\ \ RESISTANT DECK PAN
b 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED x—H L 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED
LNAA STEEL DECK FRAME P L - N.  STEEL DECK FRAME
¥\ / 5 cooN =
é — N i_ |1
N o~
O | J\\
N 1-1/2"x1-1/2" GALVANIZED STEEL 1-1/2"x1-1/2" GALVANIZED STEEL
ADJUSTABLE SUPPORT LEG ADJUSTABLE SUPPORT LEG
TYPICAL GUARD RAIL @ HANDRAIL SECTION TYPICAL HANDRAIL SECTION
SCALE: 3/4"=1"-0" SCALE: 3/4=1"-0"
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PLASTIC GROUND PAD CUT SHEET

California’s Largest Manufactured Housing Supplier
Ph. 851-874-4011 = Fax 951-674-5720 *» www.sedcopier.com
33320 Mission Trall - Wildomar, CA 92585

“ o Pad _ Pad :
= minal Capagcity Capacity’ .
Diameter | 1500 psf soil | 3000 psf soil
Pad Identification {in.) (bR . {Ibf)
Modal #10 - 10 810" ig22°
Model #16 186 2100° 4200°

'Pad capacily is imiled by the lesser of the following Criteria; the peak Ibad divided by a safety Tasior of 3, The
in:dm;mﬂy.hadﬂﬂfw,m
Pad capacily is mited o soil capacily

Characteristics
Density 1.13glem®
Sfiffness 535,054 psi
lzod Impact 0.85 ft. fb.fin. '
Gardner Impact 164 in.-lb

* UV Stable ‘zﬂﬁ%&
, . NS
Easy Installation ‘.&YQ S/
" \.\;;iﬂﬂkw
Saves time & labor “\‘.__J__—x"
= Strong and durable 10" pad R
> £ = I — ]
» Eliminates deflection £ o
- Made from 100% recycled materiais e ‘

* Resists most herbicides and pesticides
= Replaces concrate
» Light weight saves on shipping & handling

1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
ADJUSTABLE SUPPORT LEG

4"X4" STEEL BASE PLATE

10" DIAMETER PLASTIC FOOTING
PAD - AS MANUFACTURED BY
SEDCO PIER INC. (SEE ATTACHED
CUT SHEET)

EARTHOR
STONE BASE

[]BASE OPTION C

~
1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
ADJUSTABLE SUPPORT LEG

4"X4" STEEL BASE PLATE @

Expires: 06-30-18

A OyiL .—'4'“
Fi " ____....--': .':_-h'.
= wf//1 7/17

SEE DRAWING S6 FOR
MATERIAL INDEX KEY

1-1/4"x1-1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL
ADJUSTABLE SUPPORT LEG

4"X4" STEEL BASE PLATE @

2"x 12" x 12" TREATED WOOD
\ GROUND PAD

[ ]BASE OPTION B

LEG BASE PLATE DETAIL
2 SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

131 PINE FOREST DRIVE
EMAIL: jwintz@quick-deck.com

LOCUST, NC

QUICK-DECK, INC.
704-888-0327

Salvatore R, Granatai PE.CE.
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i
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MATERIAL INDEX: comronents anp speciFicaTions
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PART DESCRIPTION SIZE MATERIAL PART DESCRIPTION SIZE MATERIAL M ATERI AL SPECIFIC ATION S
WEDGE 46°L48°W___]12 GA Hot Rolled Steel GUARDRAIL RAM €S L 12 GA Hot Rolled Steel,
@ 1"x1"x.063 Steel Tube STEEL
| I | Tubing ASTM 500.
S— ——1 — Flat, hot rolled, both clean and galvanize washed.
aeew 1 H I 7 16 GA Hot Rolled
@ MAINFRAME 7248 Galvanlze% Steel / @ FRAME SPACER Wealvonlz:i Steel PLYWOOD
%" APA rated, structural 3". Surfaced with a two part epoxy and
e .030 silica sand.
SURFACE PANEL — 727027 ___[16 GA Hot Rolled BOLT SET lex  1%e" Stainless Steel
48°L2T'W ___|Galvanized Steel, %" #16 ® > FASTENER!
@ EMBOSSED S otied Mo #° @ z %6'x1"x2" Grade #2 plated.
¥
—
@ STRINGER SECTION 1);'x1)§'x.083 Steel Tube, @ GROUND PAD [11"Wi1"L |Greenwood Ellis industrial enamel. Used as protective coating on rails and frames.
7/16-14 Nut § ?
PAINT (SURFACING)
| Devon 2 part epoxy (#2901)
STAIR TREAD L ] 12 GA Hot Rolled Steel GROUND SPIKE 12" Length _{}%" Steel Rebar WELDS
12" Depth
@ @ All welds conform to criteria set forth by the American Welding
Society.
—
STANCHION ﬂ_m'xwx.oss Steel Tube POST CAP 1 %wa KL |Plastic Polymer
® 2 — < @3
==
- T s oW
@ GUARDRAIL STANCHION w_m x1%"x.063 Steel Tube @ STAIR RAIL Mﬂ"—%&{t tsogssts::ch::?
Y Spocer 7/16-14 Nut
—
STANCHION EXTENSION 16 Totd ___ 11)4"x1)4"x.063 Steel Tube, SURFACING CORNER 2 )%w2 1|16 GA Hot Rolled Steel,
@ 6™H Extonsion_{1"x1"x,063 Steel Tube CAP 1 %™x1 %"x.063 Steel
Tube
=
@ SCREW JACK LEG [9H  [1%°x1%"x.063 Steel Tube @
SPEED LEG 34H 1%x1%x.063 Steel Tube,
@  — A SYSTEM COMPONENTS
LEG FOOTINGS HANDRAILS & GUARDRAILS
— If ramp/deck is to be placed on 3" thick (or thicker) asphalt, or 2” Rails come in 2, 4, and 6 lengths. All railing is designed to take 200
TUBE LEG o WK 063 Steel Tube | (or thicker) concrete slab, then the 47X4" diffuser is sufficient. When Ib. lateral load in any direction. Handrails are fastened 36" above the
8'H footings are put on soft dirt or unstable material, the 4"x4" diffusers finished ramp/deck surface. Guardrails are fastened 42" above the
& are placed on 2°x8°x8" wooden blocks. Diffusers are 4'x4" square 12 finished ramp/deck surface. Guardrails are to be installed at all
gauge hot rolled steel pads with cups to receive any leg. It conforms locations where the ramp, landing, or deck is more than 30" above
DIFFUSER 4w [12 GA Hot Rolled Steel || to irregularities in the ground to provide support for the platform while grade.
@ Lat-a B also providing electrical grounding.
LEGS L. ” " The wedge is a 12 gauge steel transition piece between the ground and
JACK SCREW o T Diete St Legs come in increments of 12" up to 8 ft. and have 12" of the first mainframe. It has a non—slip surface composed of a two—part
= All—Thread Sorew adjustability. Legs are 1 %"x1 %" tubing with a .063 wall. The legs epoxy and .030 silica sand.
H lock into the frame and adjust to the ground or slope required using
a pressure lock system. STAIRS
All steel components. Stair sections are 44” wide. Each riser is 7" high.
ENTRY RAIL 35" Rall Length]1%4"x1%"x.063 Steel Tube, ACK . . Each tread is 12" deep. 36" high handrails are provided with a
@ 6" Hoight__5¢°43"x.063 Steel Tube, || Screw Jack Legs are adjustable and require no safety features. Used lambs—tongue return at the entrance. All treads are surfaced with a
7/16-14 Nut for decking under 8" high. non—slip surfacing. The only tread that is adjustable is the bottom
tread. If closures for the step are needed, please specify prior to
= — 5 installation. Ideally, the height of the structure would be a multiple of
HANDRAIL - 14"x1%°x.063 Steel Tube, [ Frames are welded together. Multiple frames are bolted together to 7”. Thus, a platform height of 42"=6 risers & 5 treads.
e 35/:‘2‘;?405"3“ tS‘”' Tube, [ create a ramp segment and/or deck. Frames come in three sizes:
All 36" Height 48"x48", 48"x72", and 72"x72". Parts are pre—galvanized 16 gauge. BOTTOM RISER
Cross beam centers are 30" or less. Customer is responsible for the height of the bottom tread of the
RAIL RAM 5L |12 GA Hot Rolled Steel, Quick—l?'eck nstair nsystem. If the height doesn’t fall as a multiple of 7”
1"x1"x.063 Steel Tube (ex: 14", 217, 28"), you will have to dig away or build up the ground to
Spacers bolt to the main frame. Pre—galvanized 16 gauge. Spacers make the bottom tread 7" high.
come in two sizes: 6"x48” and 6"x72". Spacers make it possible to
seperate the leg in a switchback configuration and create odd size
GUARDRAIL HELA6TH  {1)"x1%"x.063 Steel Tube, ([ landings.
[21°x06°H  11"x1"x.063 Steel Tube,
[4°LA6'H 17 /16—14 Nut
[es"Lae™n

£
o
©
S
[11]
> 5
m 1
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O 5
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transformer schedule

unit

T & T2

T3

kva

45

75

input
voltage

480, 38, W

480, 39, 3W

output
voltage

120/208, 38, 4W

120/208, 38, 4W

min.
imped.

5.5

5.5

llkll
value

N/A

N/A

a.i.c.
value

2,262

3,758

g.e.c

1/2°C, #6
1/2°C, #2

nema

3R

3R

mounting

FLOOR

FLOOR

EXISTING SE
2500A, 277 /480V— 3@ — 4W, 65,000 AIC

” ”

2

| _ L —
¥ Ee—hon ©
W F.P. )g DDA
(E)U.GP.S. P #°
_ = ol
(E)UNDERGROUND (E) SYSTEM (E)
SVC LATERAL GROUNDING ——=
E)"NEW-1"]
( )@s SOW CABLE WITH 3#2 CU, 142 CU GND.
;3P Al (' DIST: +10'
’ ~lsoa/zp | VD: 0.04%
~|soaszp [
' 1 e
100A /3P
1004/ /_ DIST: +320’
vD: 1.77%
dimensions 2"C, 3#1/0 AL,
- T4 - notas 1 #5 AL éelD
DIST: +320'
30 | 20 | 20 | 372 | W/ BUILT=IN PANELS VD: 1.61%
30 | 30|20 (504 | W/ BUILT-IN PANELS
TEMP TEMP TEMP
”HS” NHZN HH1”
"TEMP—-T3" "TEMP-T2" "TEMP—T1"
uly U U
GROUND PER YT | GROUND PER M | GROUND PER M
TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMER
SCHEDULE TEMP| SCHEDULE TEMP SCHEDULE TEMP
N "Ly X "L2” N "L1”
100A /2P| /7 'Y
100A/72P) M
5
1—1/4"C, 3#2 CU,
1#8/ cuU a*.;mél o 45
DIST: +25'
VvD: 0.18%

mﬁAszl-Z _| |_( _|1 00A /2P

L L

keyed notes:

PROVIDE NEW BREAKERS TO MATCH EXISTING AIC RATING.
PANEL IS PART OF TRAILER (BY OTHERS) AND IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

general single-line diagram notes:

1?

SERIES RATED DEVICES SHALL HAVE BEEN INVESTIGATED BY UL IN COMBINATION WITH THE END USE
EQUIPMENT AND IN THE EQUIPMENT IN WHICH THESE DEVICES ARE USED SHALL BE MARKED WITH A
SERIES RATING. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC (OR CEC—WHERE
ADOPTED) REQUIREMENTS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. WHERE SERIES RATINGS ARE
ALLOWED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LEGIBLY MARKED IN THE FIELD TO INDICATE A SERIES COMBINATION
RATING. WHICH SHALL BE READILY VISIBLE AND STATE THE FOLLOWING:

CAUTION - SERIES COMBINATION SYSTEM RATED AT 42,000
AMPERES. USE ONLY IDENTIFIED REPLACEMENT
COMPONENTS IN THIS SYSTEM.
ALL DEVICES/ITEMS SHOWN ON THE SINGLE LINE DRAWINGS ARE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL OVERCURRENT DEVICES IN AN INDIVIDUAL PIECE OF EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE AN AIC RATING EQUAL

TO THE OVERALL RATING OF THE EQUIPMENT—SERIES RATING OF DEVICES WITHIN A PIECE OF
EQUIPMENT IS NOT ALLOWED. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

ALL TERMINATIONS AND ENCLOSURES SHALL BE RATED FOR USE WITH 75 DEGREE CELSIUS CONDUCTORS.

CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN FAULT CURRENT RATING FROM THE UTILITY COMPANY PRIOR TO PURCHASE OF
EQUIPMENT. SEE ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

HORIZONTAL BUS AND VERTICAL BUS SHALL BE FULL LENGTH AND NON-TAPERED.

ALL OVERCURRENT DEVICES SERVING ELEVATORS SHALL BE SHUNT TRIP TYPE BREAKER. REFER TO
CENTRAL MONITORING SYSTEM SCHEMATIC AND ELEVATOR DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SCALE: N.T.S.

«art sanoman - skenoer construction_eXisting partial single-line diagram for temp power 0
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™
- -
BUILDING INFORMATION | FLETCHER JONES
—-—"‘ e
BUILDING ADDRESS:
-_ EXISTING GATE WITH A STAND ALONE ACCESS 3300 JAMBOREE RD M OTO RC A RS
- SYSTEM -
vt / TRENCH TO LOCATION TO ADD CARD NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
= = READERS TO MAIN SYSTEM INESS CENTER SUILDING A 3300 JAMBOREE ROAD
— EXISTING 2 STORY STRUCTURE WILL REMAIN BUILDING A.
= INTACT. NO MODIFICATIONS ON LOWER NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
f % GROUND LEVEL. INTERIOR PARTS STORAGE CONSTRUCTION TYPE: I-B SPRINKLERED
ENVIRONMENT ON UPPER GROUND LEVEL TO
OFFICE FUNCTIONS. NEW STRUCTURAL
MODIFICATIONS AT EXTERIOR WALL FOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS
L |l =1 b 8 EXPANDED DOOR OPENING. INTERNAL PER CBC TABLE 601 & 602:
STORAGE RACKS WILL BE REMOVED AND ,
9 OFFICE WILL REPLACE PARTS FUNCTIONS. FJ STRUCTURAL FRAMING: 2HR
v — — — WILL PHASE OUT THIS SERVICE AND CONVERT BEARING WALLS: 2HR
FUNCTIONS OVER TIE, OFFICE USE S FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 2HR
| r " ANTICIPATED TO BE THE FINAL AND ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 1HR
1 1 [1133-31/2 PERMANENT USE OF BUILDING B. LOWER NON-BEARING INT WALLS: 0HR
* ACCESSIBLE| | . GRADE LEVEL WILL REMAIN AS STORAGE AND NON-BEARING EXT. WALLS: OHR
,,,,,,, . Egress Routes ROUTE % PARKING.
ez |0 B O ; occueCY: Gensler
to Stair/Ramp Plans T [2080 tr A 1ST FLOOR:
N 5 — — — B - SHOWROOM 5420 LBJ FREEWAY, SUITE 1100
| : 4> S-1- AUTO REPAIR GARAGE DALLAS TX 75240
3 : R 2ND FLOOR: TELEPHONE: 214.273.1500
3 [T I B - OFFICE FAX: 214.273.1505
=\ 4 S-1- AUTO REPAIR GARAGE
s>’ 2 R —~ ROOF LEVEL:
=" i EXISTING PARKING & 3.2 AUTO STORAGE CALICHI DESIGN GROUP  KJWW ENGINEERING
2 =w ——  EXISTING PARKIN SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES CIVIL ENGINEERING STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL &
~ Lo o | . L[ _H. — — -— EXISTING GATE WITH A STAND ALONE ACCESS | 3 STORIES g(SITVI\é- ;&CKSON STREET EéngLRgp/:\LLLE’\‘S?L’;‘gEETR'NG
[ B | ___ | [ ] | H | | [ | Ii-_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_l_l_l_l H I . H I . _I_I_GFI_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I H I SYSTEM' . a
/ o READERS TO MAIN SYSTEM FULLY SPRINKLERED WITH FIRE & SMOKE ALARMS PHONE: 312.322 3654 CHICAGO, IL 60604
\ EASEMENT - DEPARTMENT OF WATER d N~ 4 EXISTING FIRE AND SMOKE ALARM SYSTEMS TO REMAIN PHONE: 630.527.2320
I N - I . (R EER BN 8B BB BB | - R _ 8N §B ___BII_BER _RB | _I_I_l_I_I_I_I_I_I_I—l_l_I_l_I_I_I_I_I_IFIqI_I_I_I_I_I_I_l_l_l_l_l_ld _l_._.$-_._. | L u L N\ AREAOFWORK:RENOVAT|ONWORKONTHEFlRSTFLOOR!
. - s 68 5l SECOND FLOOR AND ROOF LEVEL DAVID NEAULT
. o ] / \ = ASSOCIATES, INC.
— = SQUARE FOOTAGE: LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
I
\ o ;/ EXISTING CAR WASH | 1sTrLo0R: 74673 sF ST EITERPRISE CIRCLEN.
3 \ 13 o " NO SCOPE OF WORK 2ND FLOOR: 82,640 SF PHONE: 951.296.3430
" o 1 . . ROOF LEVEL: 76,740 SF
TOTAL AREA OF BUILDING: 238,153 SF
A . NEW PARKING LAYOUT AT ROOF LEVEL (229 SPACES) N A
BUILDING B:
EX|8T|NG PARK|NG \ 24 24 32 25 25 28 o 24 o —_—
EXISTING |GATE lVVITH A STAll\lD ALCl)NE ACCESS . CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
SYSTEM -
TRENCH TO LOCATION TO ADD CARD \ FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS
11 z o
’ EADERS TOMANSYSTEN| | \ 2 PER CBC TABLE 601 & 602:
] STRUCTURAL FRAMING: OHR
Al BEARING WALLS: OHR
\ FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: OHR
\ ROOF CONSTRUCTION: OHR
NON-BEARING INT WALLS: OHR
ALES & SERV'CE ’. \ NON-BEARING EXT. WALLS: OHR
\ /71828 5F \ = N y occuPANCY:
. REGRADED, LANDSCAPED AND ENGINEERED FOR X A 1STFLOOR: S-1/B o
FIRSTFLOOR: - CAR STAGING AREA FOR FINANCE DEPARTMENT \ 2ND FLOOR: B
EXISTING SHOWROC{/I TO REMAIN WITH ALL CONFIGURATIONS AND FINI\SH\ES. USE. REFER TO CIVIL \ /\ UNSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES 04.17.2017
EXISTING NEW CAR DELIVERY AREAS SERVED BY INTERNAL OFFICES WILL CONNECT THROUGH REAR A USE: OFFICE / STORAGE
WALL AND ABSORB APPROXIMATELY 1/4 OF THE CURRENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT. NEW MEP \ - &S - - e s - ] FULLY SPRINKLERED
INFRASTRUCTURE WILL BE EXTENDED TO CONDITION THIS SPACE. ALL LIGHTING WILL BE REPLACED TO 4 QB%EESIBLE - 101 9 | 2 STORIES
COMPLY WITH CURRENT CODE. CONVERSION OF EXISTING SERVICE ENVIRONMENT TO NEW BUSINESS / \ S Seal / Signature
OCCUPANCY, WITH FINANCE AND CLOSING ENVIRONMENT WITH NEW OFFICES, LOUNGE AND WAITING S D B D B B |77 \\.\\\\\ 0 v EXISTING FIRE AND SMOKE ALARM SYSTEMS TO REMAIN -
AND CAR DISPLAY. DISPLAY AREA THAT WILL INCLUDE NON-OPERABLE, FLUID-LESS VEHICLES FOR I~ I N AREA OF WORK: RENOVATION WORK ON THE SECOND FLOOR
PRESENTATION ONLY. EXPANSION TO THE NEW CAR DELIVERY EXPERIENCE WITH NEW INTERIOR\ g N H o a \ 4 5
RENOVATION OF SERVICE WRITERS OFFICES TO SHARED STANDING PODIUM CONFIGURATION. INTERIOR
FF&E SCOPE ONLY. \ \"* \ | N\ - a» a» a» I:l L &r o a» o a» an|ae a» a» W . 4 5/ SQUARE FOOTAGE:
SERVICE WRITERS: NEW INTERIOR RENOVATION TO SERVICE WRITERS OFFICES AND A RECONFIGURED _ . j . . - UP N 1ST FLOOR: 2,436 SF A Dat Descrinti
OFFICE SUITE FOR EMPLOYEES. L/ sk L / IND FLOOR: 4.872 SF ate escription
N\ ! ,
EXISTING FIRE RATED CORRIDOR FROM INTERNAL STAIR WITH FIRE SHUTTER AND RATED CORRIDOR ! o il A‘ 2 | / 12.15.2016 ISSUE FOR PERMIT
WILL REMAIN IN PLACE DURING AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION. NEW EXTERIOR STOREFRONT WILL REPLACE SN | N | \m 418 -71/4" |f / TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF BUILDING: 7,308 SF 1 02.14.20177 ADDENDUM NO. 1
THE CURRENT CAR ACCESS DOORS. SALES ENVIRONMENT BEHIND PRIMARY SHOWROOM REMAIN\ \. g Z ‘ 2 / A :
LARGELY UNCHANGED. RECONFIGURATION OF SALES MANAGER'S LOCATION AND EXPANSION OF SALES) s N / . 2 04.03.2017 ADDENDUM NO. 2
FLOOR SPACE TO RELOCATE EXISTING SALES STAFF TO THE GROUND LEVEL IS PLANNED BY EXTENDING ¢ 7 \ N B BUILDING C:
THE FRONT SALES AREA TOWARDS EXISTING ELEVATOR. RENOVATE EXISTING SERVICES AT THE GROUND_ 7 ACCESSIBLE VAN ENTRANCE Q %@;io» /
LEVEL, REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING IN-GROUND LIFTS AND REPLACMENT WITH NEW IN-GROUND LIFTS. . 2 o /L
PERMIT WILL BE SUBMITTED SEPARATELY BY PACIFIC LIFT\FOR WORK AND DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW. 7 - ROUTE o / / CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-8
SERVICE WRITERS: NEW INTERIOR RENOVATION TO SERVICE WRITERS OFFICES AND A RECONFIGURED . A O / FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS
OFFICE SUITE FOR EMPLOYEES. ° S s O \A 5 / PER CBC TABLE 601 & 602:
ALL EXISTING RESTROOMS TO REMAIN. INCREASE PLUMBING COUNTS AT MULTIPLE LOCATIONS AND WILL P - .
PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL ACCESS TO EMPLOYEES AND CUSTOMERS. \ & /\q)vd\ 2 3 / STRUCTURAL FRAMING: OHR
ALL INTERIOR WORK WILL INCLUDE NEW PARTITIONS, FURNITURE MODIFICATIONS, CEILINGS, LIGHTS AND o Qo% O o / BEARING WALLS: OHR
OTHER FINISHES. . AS .
NEW STRUCTURAL OPENING FOR PUBLIC ACCESS BETWEEN SHOWROOM AND SALES ENVIRONMENTS. . e © Q 4 FLOOR CONSTRUCHON' OHR
ONE OPENING AT THE CONNECTION OF SHOWROM TO NEW SHOWROOM. SECOND NEW OPENING _~ 10 / ROOF CONSTRUCTION: OHR
BETWEEN UPPER AND FINANCE LOUNGE TO NEW OFFICE SPACE. OFFICES PROVIDED ON BOTH LEVELS \ 7 N | P £ NON-BEARING INT WALLS: OHR
FOR BOTH FUNCTIONS. EXISTING RAMPED ADA ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO ACCOMMODATE ACCESS TO . g 4 NN 7 Y. NON-BEARING EXT. WALLS: OHR
REMAIN IN PLACE. 7 O 7 () ACCESSIBLE ROUTE :
. P \ \ ’ OCCUPANCY: B
SECOND FLOOR: \ ‘/ o 749 N O o SQUARE FOOTAGE: 1,344 SF
DEMOLISHED PAINT AND BODY SHOP. WILL REMOVE REMAINDER OF PAINT AND BODY SHOP \ / - 7/ N A
INFRASTRUCTURE ASSOCIATED WITH POWER, DATA, FLUID SYSTEMS AND LIGHTING. CONVERSION OF g / .
BODY SHOP ENVIRONMENT TO SERVICE OPERATIONS. REMOVAL OF ALL BODY SHOP INFRASTRUCTURE < Y h / TOTAL EXISTING & BUILDING AREAS:
AND PAINT EQUIPMENT. REINSTALL OF SERVICE EQUIPMENT AND MEP INFRASTRUCTURE. CHANGING 7 N BLDG A: 238,153 SF
OCCUPANCY H TO OCCUPANCE S-1. NEW SERVICE ENVIRONMENT TO INSTALL LIFTS WITH CODE, \ AN BLDG B: 7.308 SF
COMPLIANT AND TITLE 24 POWER, LIGHTING, DATA, FLUID DISTRIBUTION, EXHAUST EVACUATION SYSTEMS Z Q N Q ° L
AND ASSOCIATED FINISH UPGRADES. ) . 7 () O y 5 BLDG C: 1,344 SF
\ & . 7 TOTAL: 246,805 SF
EXISTING TRAINING AND LUNCHROOMS WILL HAVE NEW FINISHES AND MILLWORK AS WELL AS ENHANCED 7
AV SCOPE WITH NEW LIGHTING. \ N
CONNECTING HALLWAYS MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING FIRE EGRESS PLANS AND WILL BE UPDATED WITH NEW & . 7 z N
FINISHES.
®
i\_\/l}l\é(l)URMOSFFI:/I-\%i .RECONFIGURATION AND NEW FURNITURE AND LIGHTING THROUGHOUT LEVEL 2 UP TO \ & \ / 7, EX| ST| N G PARKIN G 7( D| SPL A GEN ERAL NOTES
RECONFIGURATION OF EXISTING RESTROOM/SHOWERS ADJACENT TO FITNESS ROOMS TO ADDRESS 7 o
ADA SHORTFALLS AND CLEARANCES. . N Q 1. ALL WORK OCCURS WITHIN THE EXISTING BUILDING
NEW FINISHES IN UPPER ATRIUM SPACE WITH TILE REPLACEMENT AND LIGHTING UPGRADES. ALL O . / N @ FOOTPRINT
EXISTING EGRESS PATHS MAINTAINED AND FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS REMAIN UNCHANGED. N '
EXECUTIVE SUITE TO BE UPGRADED WITH NEW FINISHES AND LIGHTING AS WELL AS CORRECTIVE MEP \ o \ N 2. ALL NEW WORK WILL COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 AND
INFRASTRUCTURE. MINOR ROOM RECONFIGURATION WITH UPDATES TO INTERNAL RESTROOM AND . N WILL MEET LOCAL AND STATE BUILDING CODES
SHOWER AS WELL AS KITCHENETTE TO ADDRESS ADA CLEARANCES. REMOVAL OF COOKING DEVICES AND . INCLUDING ADA ACCESSIBILTIY
REPLACEMENT OF APPLIANCES WITH NEW ENERGY EFFICIENT PRODUCTS. CREATION OF NEW LOCKER :
AND RESTROOM FUNCTIONS TO SUPPORT TECH NEEDS AS WELL AS RENOVATION OF EXISTING WOMEN'S \ & \ ~
TECH LOCKS ROOM AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING NON-COMPLIANT SHOWER. h
®
RECONFIGURATION OF EXISTING PARTS DEPARTMENT. WITH NEW PARTS COUNTER ACCESS POINT AND \ & ) 40 A
LIMITED WORK AREA. EXISTING RESTROOMS TO REMAIN WITHIN PARTS WHICH FORMERLY SERVED BODY 7 \
SHOP OFFICES.
RENOVATE SERVICE PARTS AREA AND PARTS COUNTER WORK SPACE. \ & .
EXPAND HUMAN RESOURCES SERVICES BY ADDING TWO OFFICE FINISH OUTS. ALL INTERIOR WORK WILL . P \ ( I I
INCLUDE NEW PARTITIONS, CEILINGS, LIGHTS AND OTHER FINISHES. ADDED ADDITIONAL UTILITY
STORAGE FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICES. RENOVATE IT WORKROOM. NEW FF&E SCOPE WITH UPGRADES TO \ o \ 15 / OCC U AN C C AN G E
CEILINGS, LIGHTING, MECHANICAL DISTRIBUTIONS AND EXPANSION OF RESTROOM CAPACITY. .
®
ROOFTOP MODIFICATIONS: / RENOVATION SCOPE OF WORK SUMMARY -
NEW MECHANICAL AIR HANDLERS LOCATIONS WITH ASSOCIATED CURB AND PROTECTION BARRIERS.
MECHANICAL SCREENS AS REQUIRED BY CODE. NEW PARKING LAYOUT. ROOF WATERPROOFING EFFORT \ \ . gﬂﬁﬁglﬁg ?‘3333 §|E 8E 8883%”% gﬁoT'\é%cT:%L?g/fNUg\? g% EE1VAE1I: %E|\h1EBLu2|ngn3g;DING A
PATCH ALL PENETRATIONS FROM FORMER BODY SHOP EQUIPMENT. NEW PENETRATIONS AND PADS AN _NEW MECHANICAL SYSTEM AND EXPANSION OF EXISTING SYSTEM, REPLACEMENT OF CHILLER AND AR
BUILT TO SUPPORT NEW ROOFTOP AIR HANDLER EQUIPMENT. \ HANDLING SYSTEMS WILL BE MADE AND WILL COMPLY WITH -ALL CURRENT TITLE 24 AND BUILDING CODE
\ . REQUIREMENTS.
N -ALL REMAINING EXISTING OCCUPANCY TYPES WILL REMAIN. FIRE SEPARATIONS, DOOR ACCESS WILL ALL BE
\ RATED AND PROVIDED TO ASSURE RATINGS STAY
\ ° INTACT. EGRESS STRATEGIES AND VERTICAL CIRCULATION WILL REMAIN AS IS TO COMPLY.
®
\ \ % | Project Name
® o
N\ Mercedes Benz of Newport
\ ~ Beach
% Project Number
\ Description
LINE REPRESENTS CENTERLINE N\ / A SITE PLAN
\ /

ROOF PLAN / SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1"=30-0"
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